








..,;;-
',,_ :;'iJ

9- 30 - 6,t
~ n

APPROPRIATION O!'i' $125, Oaf) FROM AVAILABLE UNIVERSITY FUND
UNAPPROPRIATEPjlBALANCE TO UNIVERSITY RESEARCH-.1NSTf-,ftrT
The Committee of the Whole recommends that $125, 000 be apP~~~;iated

from the Available University Fund - Unappropriated Ba.lanc':! to the Univ r­
sity Research Institute for the purpose of supporting resea:rch programs
having special significance to research development such as the Gradu-
ate Research Center (Dallas) and the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration (NASA, Houston).

(ATTENDANCE. --Regent McNeese came into the meeting.)

DORMITORY ACCOMMODATIONS, MAIN UNIVERSITY. --The Commit­
tee of the Whole receiv,ed a report from Chancellor Ransom to the effect
that applications for dormitory space at the Main University increasingl
exceed the rooms available. The Division of Housing must make many
decisions regarding actual assignments to rooms which are at variance
with the original requests made by students. It would be wise perhaps
to provide parents and students with an opportunity to appeal from such
decisions. In this connection, the Committee of the Whole recommends
the following policy:

"Any ~tudent dissatisfied with any ruling pertaining to his
or her assignment to accommodations in a particular space
shall have the right to appeal to the Pres ident of the Main
University, then to the Chancellor, and then to the Board
of Regents. "

See
ovember

Minutes
for

Correction

LETTER OF THANKS FROM THE FAMILY OF THE LATE JOE C.
THOMPSON. - -Chairman Hardie read at the meeting of the Committee
of the Whole a letter of thanks from the family of the late Joe C. Thomp
son in response to a resolution of the Board concerning Regent Thompso 's
life and his services to the University.

RESIGNA TION OF REGENT HEATH, LAND AND INVESTMENT COM­
MITTEE; APPOINTMENT OF REGENT HEATH, ACADEMIC AND
DEVELOPMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE. --The Committee of the
Whole accepted the resignation of Regent Heath as a member of the Land
and Investment Committee and approved his appointment by Chairman
Hardie as a member of the Academic and Developmental Affairs Com­
mittee.

HURRICANE CARLA, APPROPRIATION OF $150, 000 TO COVER COST
OF REPAIRS, ETC. -- The Committee of the Whole received a report
from Comptroller Sparenberg on the damages caused by Hurricane
"Carla" at the Medical Branch in Galveston, the component institutions
in Houston, and the Institute of Marine Science in Port Aransas. The
major damage, it was reported, was primarily to motors, equipment,
and the like in the basement of one of the buildings at the Medical
Branch, estimated at $100, 000. It is estimated that the total damage
will not exceed $150, 000 of which approximately $15, 000 will be needed
for repairs at the M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute and
$35, 000 at the Institute of Marine Science.

The Committee of the Whole recommends that an appropriation not to
exceed $150, 000 from the Available University Fund - Unallocated Bal­
ancebe authorized to cover the costs of repairs and replacements as a

- 3 -













9-30-61

It is also recommended, subject to Board acceptanc.e, that
authorization be given the Chancellor to have an appraisal
of the value of the library made, and that a copy of the appraisal
be sent to the executor of the estate, John Arthur Burns.

RATIFICATION OF BANK DEPOSITORY AGREEMENTS FOR THE
BIENNIUM 1961-63--The Committee of the Whole received the follow-
ing report from the Administration in the Material Supporting the Agen a
and recommends that the Board ratify the actions set out. (The ratifi a­
tion of each,~g~~ementby the Committee of the Whole was adopted by
separate mgt~on\~:~d those Regents who were directors of the banks
concerned wtib<r~\cordedas present and " not voting"):

'<J)
'--"'~~'\"

In accordaoce r;nith authorization granted by the Board
at the meeting/held July 22, 1961, Comptroller Sparenberg,
with the assistance of the Executive Heads and Business
Managers of the Branches outside of Austin, has negotiated
bank depository agreements as listed below. All of these
agreements are renewals and all are for a two-year period
beginning September 1, 1961 and ending August 31, 1963. The
tabulation given below shows some of the terms of the agree­
ments which have just expired and of the new agreements. In
all of the agreements which require interest on time deposits,
the interest rate on time deposits in each case is in the maximum
allowed, at any given time, by the Federal Reserve Board,
according to the time required for notice of withdrawal of
money from the Time Deposit.

9

1959-1961 1961-19 3
Int. Rate on Maximum
Time Deps. Per Amount
Current Regs. Of Time
of Fed. Res. Deposits
Board

Int. Rate on
Time Deps.
Per Current 0
Regs. of Fed. D
Res. Board

aunt
Time

posits

2-1/2% $1,800,000 2-1/2% $1,8 0,000

2-1/2% 2,000,000 2-1/2% 2,2 0,,000

2-1/2% 1,800,000 2-1/2% 1,8 0,000
3% 400,000 3% 4 0,000
3% 325,000 3% 4 0,000

2-1/2% 325,000 3% 6 0,000

2-1/2% 325,000 2-1/2% 5 0,000
National Bank of

2-1/2% 325,000 2-1/2% 5 0,000

El Paso

2-1/2% 400,000 2-1/2% 4 0,000

2-1/2% 150,.. 000 2-1/2% 1 0,000
National Bank of

2-1/2% 200,000 2-1/2% 4 0,000

- 9



10

1961-1963

ranch, Galveston

1959-1961
Rate on Maximum

Time Deps. Per Amount
Current Regs. Of Time
of Fed. Res. Deposits
Board

Int. Rate on
Time Deps . Per
Current Regs.
of Fed. Res.
Board

Ma imum
,Am unt
Of ime
pe osits

utchings -Sealy
al Bank of Galveston 30/0 $2,000,000 3% $2,50 ,000

ity National Bank
ston 2-1/2% 400,000 2-1/2% 40 ,000

3% 15 ,000

Bank 0 the Southwest
Natio al Association, Houston 2-1/2% 400,000 2-1/2% 40 .000

3% 15 ,000

Post ra uate School of Medicine,

Housto

ity National Bank of
n 2-1/2% 40,000 2-1/2% 7 ,000

On Time Deposits-Open Account, required notices of withdrawal range
from ninety days to six months in accordance with Federal Reserve

Board regulations.

All of the agreements have now been signed by the banks involved and
by the Chairman of the Board and have been delivered to the banks.

It is recommended that the Board of Regents ratify the actions taken

and reported above.

EXCELLENCE PROGRAM REVIEW AND RATIFICATION OF 1961-62
BUDGET, MAIN UNIVERSITY. --The Committee of the Whole, as did
each Regent, received in the Material Supporting the Agenda a review
of the Excellence Program, past and present, by Doctor Ransom.

It is recommended by the committee that the 1961-62 Excellence Budget
by elements of institutional costs be ratified and be appended to the . jV;i
minutes in the attachment entitled "Amendments to the 1961-62 Budget
for The University of Texas System." (All pages of this attachment are

to be numbered with the prefix "B". )

- 10 -













Since the Pi Beta Phi Sorority is offering and does fur­
nish housing to University student\~,and since there is
a shortage of University housing f;~cilities fo~ girls, we
recommend that this sale be closed in;the best interest

of the University.

Main University: Allocation of Appropriation for Major
Repair and Rehabilitation Projects. - - The budget for
1961- 62 provides an appropriation of $250,000.00 from
the Available University Fund for Major Repair and
Rehabilitation Projects at the Main University. It is
recommended that this $250, 000. 00 be allocated to

projects as indicated below:

Appropriations to be Carried in Central Administration
Accounts, to be Handled by Comptroller Through Chancellor

and Regents' Buildings and Grounds Committee

16

))

1. Garrison Hall - Installation of elevator
2. Utilities Distributiori System - Replace­

ment of conduit from Power. Plant to
Waller Creek with tunnel

Subtotal

$ 40,000

50,000
$ 90,000

Appropriations to be Carried in Main University Accounts
to be Handled by Main University Director of physical

Plant and Business Manager

3. Waggener Hall - Replacement of floors $ 10,500

4. Garrison Hall - Replacement of floors 8,500

5. Various Buildings - Replacement of
transformers and secondary switch-
boards in existing buildings as a result
of remodeling and air conditioning 16,000

6. Chemical Engineering Building -
Refinishing attic

15,000

7. Installation of detection equipment to
guard against vandals 15,000

8. Women's Gymnasium - Replacement

of drapes, rugs and tile floors 15,000

9. Women's Gymnasium - Replacement
of furniture and refinishing and reuphol-
stering existing furniture 15,000

10. Various Buildings - Replacement of
worn out classroom and office furniture 15,000

11. photogrammetric survey of campus area 12,500

12. Establishment of boundary monuments

and benchmarks
12,500

13. Repair of sidewalks
5,000'

14. Improvement of grounds 10,000

15. Repair of eroded creek areas 10,000

/Subtotal $160,000
",~,

Total $250,000

- 16 -





















c
BIDS ON FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS

THE COMPUTATION CENTER
MAIN UNIVERSITY OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

AUSTIN, TEXAS

Bids Opened: 10:30 A. M., Tuesday, August 15, 1961

zs

Alterna e Proposal
Base Proposal Base Proposal . ", No·.'.I

Contractor No. I No. II
• ,'i educt

T Abel Stationers
Au t·:n, Texas

ase Proposal $2,939.20 $12,050.00 $443 66

It. Bid No. 1 2,939·20 11,393.88 422 32

It. Bid No.2 2,939.20 10,696.61 375 92

rican Seating Company
0 Texas

De las, Texas 2,911.92

Ceo ital City Office
o tfitters

Au tin, Texas 11,440.62 408 92

He ood-Wakefield Company
Me ominee, Michigan 3,071.20

bidders submitted with their bids a bidder's bond in the amount of 5~ of
total bid.

./l

- 26 -



-._~_.- ...-- -.,- --_.._._- ._----- .-

BIDS ON CENrRAL WATER CHILLING STATION - THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH, GALVESTON, TEXAS

r·
Bids Opened:. 2:30 P. M., Tuesday, September 26, 1961, in Austin, Texas

0 Ca1en- Alternate No.1 Alter- A1ter- Alternate No. 4 Alter-

dar Calen. nate
::::;,

nate Calen. nate

I .... Contractor Base Bid Days Amount Days No.2 No. 3 Amount Days No. 5

o.D
I Baxter Conatruction Company,

0 Inc., Houston, Texas $792 ,000 270 ...$49,000 .. 30 +$7,000 +$2,900 +$139,000 +60 +$1,600

"" P. G. Bell Company, Houston,, Texas 705,600 300 + 51,000 + 30 ±5,800 i 2,700 +126,000 +30 t 1,600

,~ Manhattan Construction Co.
of Texas, Houston, Texas 806,000 -- ... 58,500 + 30 + 6,200 +1,000 ... 126,000 +30 +1,700

O'Rourke Construction Company, +6,526 + 136,400 t 1,740
Houston, Texas 788,000 425 + 48,300 None +1,025 None

Security Construction Company
360 + 126,000

and Assoc., Dallas, Texas 837,600 +55,000 None + 500 +1,000 None .,. 1,500

S. I. P., Inc., Houston, Texas 790,000 270 .,. 32,000 + 10 +6,000 + 900 + 133,000 t 25 -t1,500

southwestern Construction,
Company, Houston, Texas 829,000 365 .f: 57,000 +10 -t 5,800 + 2,700 -I- 129,000 +30 +1,700

Texas Gulf Construction Com-
pany, Inc., Galveston, Texas 838,900 300 + 54,000 + 10 + 6,200 + 1,000 r 132,700 None +1,675

Alternate No.6 Alter- Alter- Alternate No. 9 Alter- Alter- Pile

Ca1en. nate nate Ca1en. nate nate Load
r-
N

Contractor Amount Days No.7 No. 8 Amount Days No. 10 No. 11 Test

Baxter Construction Company,
Inc., Houston, Texas +$45,300 +30 No Bid"'$i>~O +$42,200 +15 +$ 8,500t$2,l00t$l,l00

P. G. Bell Company, Houston, \\

Texas +37,500 .f- 30 No Change of 9,50 -+ 34,000 + 30 :!; 17,000 ';1,300 .,. 1,700

Manhattan Construction Co.
of Texas, Houston, Texas + 55,000 + 50 No Bid f:':',ooo t 54,000 + 30 :t 15,900 -1-1,700 -+ 1,700

O'Rourke Construction Company,
Houston, Texas + 43,200 None No Changet1,040 f 36,500 None +10,380 +1,740 ~ 1,500

Security Construction Company
and Assoc., Dallas, Texas + 43,000 None No Bid + 900 .,. 35,000 None + 8,000 +1,300 -1"1,500

S. I. P., Inc., Houston, Texas +- 36,500 + 30 No Change+1,800 + 33,600 + 30 +17,500 +1,250 t 1,500

Southwestern Construction
Company, Houston, Texas + 47,000 +15 No Bid +1,400 + 43)000 +15 +16,900 +1,300 +1,500

Texas Gulf Construction Com-
pany, Inc., Galveston, Texas + 50,000 t 15 -1-10 000 +1

All bidders submi~ted with their bids a bidder's bond in the amount of 5% of the total bid.













































9"30-61

Personnel Pay Planof Main University to be effective immediately upon

Executive Committee approval:

Code

0316

Title

Systems Analyst
and Programmer

Monthly Range Annual Range

$482-620 $5784-7440

Step No.

38

The Executive Committee has approved the foregoing recommendation
and it is reported to the Board for its consideration.

Dental Branch, Classified Personnel Pay Plan (6-CI). --Dean Olson has
recommended that the following be added to the Cla'ssified Personnel

Pay Plan of the De!ntal Branch:

Code Title Monthly Range Annual Range Step No.

3210

1109

Carpenter

Apprentice Dental
Assistant

., c~

$350-439

$100-150

$4200-5268

$1200-1800

4 Inter­
mediate
Steps

The Executive Committee has approved the foregoing recommendation
and it is reported ,to the Board for its consideration.

Texas Western College, Classification and Pay Plan (7-Cl). --President
Ray has recommended that the following be added to the Classification

and Pay Plan of Texas Western College:

/\

"

Code Title Monthly Range Annual Range Step No.
---

3010 Assistant Director, $460-592 $5520-71Q4! 4 Inter-
!:;

physical Plant mediate
Steps

The Executive Committee has approved the foregoing recommendation
and it is reported to the Board for its consideration.

TRAVEL REQUESTS AND WAIVER OF REGENTS' RULE. --The Board's
0=. rules and regulations regarding travel are reflected in Part Two, Chap­

ter III, Section 13, Pages 14-19. The travel ite,ms submitted to the
Executive Committee as set out below are in co~pliance with Subsection

13.23, which reads as follows:

"Request for permission to be absent for a;period in excess of
two weeks (excluding holidays ~approved by the Board), includ­
ing travel on official business, shall be transmitted through
proper administrative channels to the Chancellor of the Uni­
versityand to the Board of Regents. or the Executive Commit­
tee of the Board for approval prior\o such absence."

The institutional heads of the units concerned have recommended
hrough. prope'!' channels to the Exec utive Committee the following

,{j

E - 2

i?











S4

Cj - 30:.. 61

Monthly Annual Step

Code Title Range 'Range Number

2109 Research Scientist-Engineer $400-439 $4800-5268 34

Assistant II

2110 Research Scientist-Engineer 439-539 5268-6468 36

Assistant III

3. Changes in the following salary rates:

From:
Monthly Annual Step

Code Title Range Range Number

2111 Research Engineer-Scientist I $319-4 19 $3828-5028 29

(Group of Classes)

2112 Research Engineer-Scientist II 382-482 4584-5784 33

(Group of Classes)

2113 Research Engineer-Scientist III 460-565 5520-6780 37

(Group of Classes)

2114 Research Engineer-Scientist IV 539-710 6468-8520 40

To: Monthly Annual Step

Code Title
Range Range Number

2111 Research Engineer-Scientist I $419-514 $5028-6168 35

(Group of Classes)

2112 Research Engineer-Scientist II 482-592 5784-7104 38

(Group of Classes)

2113 Research Engineer-Scientist III 565-680 6780-8160 41

(Group of Classes)

2114 Research Engineer-ScienHst IV 620-740 7440-8880 43

(Group of Classes)

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1961-62 BUDGET (Items 7-B. 8-B. 9-B, and
10-B). --In compliance with the regulation for amending the budget,
the following amendments to the 1961-62 Budget have been presented

through proper channels:

Main University, School of Law and Clayton Foundation Biochemical
Institute (9-B). --Amend the 1961-62 operating budget for the School of

Law of the Main University. Item 14. Page 179. by:

Increasing the salary of Parker C. Fielder from $14,000 to
$15,000, effective September 1, 1961, the additional $1,000
to be paid from the W. H. Francis Fund (current restricted

fund) .

E - 7







ATIACHMENT NO.1
r -

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND -- INVESTMENT MATrERS.--

REPORT OF PURCHASES, 8..IU.ES AND EXCHANGES OF SECURITIES.--The following purchases,
sales and exchanges of securities have been made for the Permanent University Fund since
the meeting of July 22, \1961. We ask that the Board ratify and approve these transactions:

PURCHASES OF SECURITIES

CORPORATE BONDS

Par Value Market Price
Date of of Bonds at Which
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased
6/29/61 "'c-::Cat"'e=-=rp=i'-ll"'ar=-';;;Tr'::'a=-'c::it:"::o=r"-c""o=-=mp::-:a""ny-:C---"$ 500,000 99.50 Net

4-5/&f, Sinking Fund Debentures,
dated 6/15/61, due 6/15/86

Indicated
Total Current

Principal Yield
Cost* on Cost**

l 497,500.00 4.66%

7/19/61 Shell Oil Company 4-5/&f, Sinking 500,000 99.75 Net 498,750.00 4.64
Fund Debentures, dated 8/1/61,
due 8/1/86

8/4/61 Kimberly-Clark Corporation 4-5/8% 250,000 100.00 Net 250,000.00 4.625
Sinking Fund Debentures, dated
8/1/61, due 8/1/86

8/16/61 Consumers Power Company First 250,000 100.404 Net 251,010.00 4.60
Mortgage Bonds, 4-5/8% Series,
dated 8/1/61, due 8/1/91

8/17/61 The Bell Telephone Company of 250,000 102.00 Net 255,000.00 4.64
Pennsylvania 4-3/4% Debentures,
dated 5/1/61, due 5/1/2001

Total Corporate Bonds
Purchased _:jn,750,oOO 1,752,260.00 4.64

COMMON STOCKS

No.
of Shares
Purchased

6/22/61 Pacific Gas & Electric Company 454 71 plUS 20 $ 32,234.00 3.94
Common Stock rights

6/26/61 Eastman Kodak Company Common 300 106-7/8(200) 32,199.06 2.05
Stock 106-3/4(100)

6/26/61 Shell Oil Company Common Stock 600 39-1/4 23,781.78 2.78

6/28/61 Armstrong Cork Company Common 400 60 24,180.00 2.65
Stock

6/28/61 Potomac Electric Power Company 600 40-3/8(400) 24,384.76 3.54
Common Stock 40 (200)

6/30/61 Armco Steel Corporation Common 300 75-5/8 22,827.18 3.94
Stock

6/30/61 The Coca-Cola Company Common 300 86-3/4 26,168.04 2.75
Stock

6/30/61 General Electric Company Common 400 63-3/4 25,681.52 3·12
Stock

*Includes brokerage commissions paid.
~*Yield to maturity on bonds; yield at present indicated dividend rate on stocks.

L-l



CO~TI10N STOCKS (Continued)

No.
Date of of Shares
Purchase Security :Ptu'chased
7/3/6l """"''''''''-';d-'M'''''''-t''---'''C-,-,-,-.,.::.::~C --""'S~"""""k;--- 300£or 0 or ompany ommon coc

2.6l

3.00

2.08

l3,l25.00

Indicated
Market Price Total ~urrent

at Which Principal Yield
:Ptu'chased -,;----;Ci;:0;.:::S7t.".''f".---,,,, on Cost**
8l-3/4(200) ~ 24,654.02 3.65%
8l-5/8(lOO)

l37-l/2(lOO)
l37 (lOO)

59-3/4( 400)
59-l/2(lOO)

65-5/8 Net200

200

500

Bankers Trust Company Capital
Stock (New York, N. y.)

Union Carbide Corporation Common
Stock

Smith Kline &French Laboratories,
Inc. Common Stock

7/3/6l

7/5/6l

7/3 &
5/6l

7/5/6l Continental Casualty Company
Common Stock

lOO l06-l/2 Net lO,650.00 1.4l

'(/5/6l The Travelers Insurance Company
Capital Stock

lOO l26 Net l2,600.00 1.27

7/6/ 6l First City National Bank of
Houston Cow~on Capital Stock

500 4l Net 20,500.00

7/7/6l Security First National Bank
Common Stock (Los Angeles)

lOO 8,250.00

7/l0/6l

7/l0/6l

Corning Glass Works Common Stock

Public Service Electric & Gas
Corapany Common Stock

lOO

400

l76

54-l/4

l7,656.60

2l, 871. 72

l.l3

3.66

7/lO/6l Utah Power & Light Company Common
Stock

700 34-l/4 24,227.9l

7/l2/6l

7/l2/6l

Texaco Inc. Capital Stock

Texas Utilities Company Common
Stock

300

200

lOl-l/2

98-l/2

30,597. 45

19, 797.70 2.l0

'(/l2/6l

7/l4/6l

United S'm tes Steel Corporation
CO~Iaon Capital Stock

International B~siness Machines
Corporation Capital Stock

400

lOO

8l-l/2(lOO)
8l-3/8(lOO)
8l-l/4(200)

470-l/4

32,726.05

47,lOO.00

7/l)'/o"l ,- G 'do C CI ~ Mc raw-~ lson ow~any onrraon
Stock

7/l4/6l Merck & Co., Inc. Cormnon Stock

7/l7/6l Kimberly-Clark Corporation
Common Stock

600

300

300

35-5/8(200)
35-l/2(300)
35-3/8(lOO)

86-l/8(lOO)
86 (lOO)
85-3/4(lOO)

79

2l,533.06 3.90

25,930.29 l.85

23,840.70 2.27

7/l7/6l The Kroger Comparv Common Stock 900 29-5/8(200)
29-l/2(300)
29 (400)

*Includes brokerage commissions paid.
**Yield at present indicated dividend rate.

L-2



COI1MON STOCKS (Cont inued)

Indicated
No. l1arket Price Total Current

Date of of Shares at \,Ihich Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased Cost-X- on Cost*'k
7/20/61 General Foods Corporation Common 300 82-1/8(200) $ 24,716.57 1.9L~%

Stock 81-1/2(100)

7/20/61 R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Company 600 130~1/8(100) 78,161.84 2.30
Common Stock 129-7/8(100)

129~5/8(400)

7/21,24 Potomac Electric Pmler Company 700 40 (200) 28,725.26 3.51
& 25/61 Common Stock 41 (300)

40-3/4(200)

7/24 & The Southern Company Common 400 55 (200) 22,127.96 2.71
25/61 Stock 54-3/4(200)

7/21f/61 Corn Products Company Common 500 55-1/4(200) 27,772.56 2.16
Stock 55 (300)

7/24/61 National Biscuit Company Common 400 77-5/8(100) 31,199.51 3.59
Stock 77-1/2(300 )

7/26/61 The American Tobacco Company 300 92-1/1f(100) 27,694.56 3.03
Common Stock 9l~7/8(100)

91-3/8(100)

7/26/61 The Borden Company Capital Stock 400 63-1/2(300) 25,456.28 2.36
62~1/4(100)

7/26/61 The Procter & Gamble Company 300 88-1/2(100 ) 26,618.48 1.58
Common Stock 88-1/4(100)

88 (100)

7/28/61 The Coca-Cola Company Common 200 88-3/4 17, 845.76 2.69
Stock

7/28/61 Consumers Power Company Common 400 73-3/8 29,535.36 3.52
Stock

7/28/61 National Dairy Products Corpora- 400 69~3/4 28,083.92 2.85
tion Common Stock

7/31/61 General Foods Corporation Common 300 83-1/2 25,192.05 1.91
Stock

7/31/61 utah Power & Light Company 700 36-1/4( 500) 25,546.96 3.62
Common Stock 36 (100)

35-5/8(100)

8/2/61 National Biscuit Company Common 300 79-1/2 23,990.85 3.50
Stock

8/2/61 R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Company 600 141-1/2 85,218.90 2.11
Common Stock

8/J}/61 The Borden Company Capital Stock 400 64~1/8 25,831.64 2.32

8/4/61 Potomac Electric Power Company 600 41 24,837.00 3.48
Common Stock

8/7/61 The American Tobacco Company 200 92-3/4(100) 18,621.53 3.01
COlTilllOn Stock 92-1/2(100)

*Inc1udes brokerage commissions paid.
**Yield at present indicated dividend rate.

L-3



~:--_...

COI1MON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
No. Market Price Total Current

Date of of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased Cost* on Cost,~~·

8/7 & Corn Products Company Common 500 55 (100) $ 27,659.94 2.17%
8/61 Stock 54-5/8(100)

54-1/2(200)
55-3/4(100)

8/7/61 Florida Power &Light Company 300 72-3/8(200) 21,838.71 1.37
Common Stock 72-1/4(100)

8/9/61 National Dairy Products Corpora- 400 70 28,184.00 2.84
tion Common Stock

8/9/61 Public Service Electric & Gas 500 59-1/4 29,849.65 3.35
Company Common Stock

8/11/61 The Coca-Cola Company Common 500 89-3/4 45,114.90 2.66
Stock

8/11/61 The Procter & Gamble Com:pany 300 93-1/4 28,119.99 1.49
Common Stock

8/14/61 The American Tobacco Company 300 94-1/4 28,lf20.29 2.96
Common Stock

8/14/61 National Biscuit Company Common 300 80-7/8(200) 24,391.26 3.41,
Stock 80-3/4(100)

8/14/61 National Dairy Products Corpora- 300 69-7/8 21,100.47 2.84
tion Common Stock

8/16/61 The Procter & Gamble Company 600 93-1/2(200) 56,264.99 1.49
Common Stock 93-1/4(300 )

93 (100)

8/16/61 R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Com:pany 500 143-3/8 71,954.20 2.08
Corr.non Stock

8/18/61 The Borden Company Capital Stock 800 62-3/8(200) 1'9,986.64 2.40
62 (400)
61-3/4(200)

8/18/61 Potomac Electric Power Company 600 43 (200) 25,942.52 3·33
Common Stock 42-3/4(400)

8/21/61 Baltimore Gas &Electric Company 700 35-3/4(100) 25,082.13 3.13
Corlllllon Stock 35-1/2(500)

35 (100)

8/21/61 Corn Products Company Corrunon 400 55-1/2 22,378.20 2.14
Stock

8/22/61 Cor~10nwealth Edison Com~pany 300 91-3/4 27,669.54- 2.17
Common Stock

8/23/61 American Telephone &Telegraph 200 123-3/8 24, T(7.68 2.91
Company Capital Stock

8/23/61 R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Com:pany 100 149-1/2 15,003.95 2.00
Common Stock

*Includes brokerage commissions paid.
H'Yield at present indicated dividend rate.

L-4



COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
No. Market Price Total Current

Date of of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased Cost* on Cost**
8/24/61 Kennecott Copper Corporation 300 83-1/4(100) $ 25,066.93 5.98P/o

Capital Stock 83 (200)

8/24/61 Socony Mobil Oil Company, Inc. 500 46 (300) 23,184.88 4.31
Capital Stock 45-7/8(200)

8/25/61 The Dol, Chemical Company Common 300 83-3/8(100) 25,066.93 1.91
Stock 83 (100)

82-7/8(100)

8/25/61 Johns-Manville Corporation 300 68-7/8 20,800.17 2.88
Common Stock

8/25/61 National Biscuit Company Common 300 78-1/4 23,615.49 3.56
Stock

8/25 & The Cincinnati Gas &Electric 600 44-3/8 26,872.14 3.35
28/61 Cornpany Common stock

8/28/61 The Detroit Edison Company 400 58-3/4 23,679.52 3.72
Common Stock

8/28/61 Oklahoma Gas & Electric Company 600 42 25,440.00 2.83
Common Stock

8/30/61 Federal Insurance Company 200 70-1/2 Net 14,100.00 1.42
Common Capital Stock

8/30/61 Connecticut General Life 50 274 Net 13,700.00 0.51
Insurance Company Capital Stock

8/30/61 Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of 200 134 Net 26,800.00 2.99
New York Capital Stock

Total Common, Stocks
2,070,073.14 2.68Purchased 29,004

TOTAL CORPORA7B
SECURITIES PURCHASED $3,822,333.14 3.58%

*Inc1udes brokerage commissions paid.
*"Yield at present indicated dividend rate.

SALE OF CORPORATE SECURITIES

Date
Sold

6/28/61
Security Sold

10 rights to subscribe for Pacific Gas & Electric Company
Common Stock

Net Sales
Proceeds

$ 2.37#

7/28 4,270 Shares Marine Midland Corporation Common Stock, sold
&31/61 4,200 at 28-1/2 and 70 at 28-3/8 (Gain on sale over book

value $28,017.62)

#Cash received deposited to principal end~nnent and holding
of stock involved written do'\m by the same amount.

L-5

120,042.97



Date
Sold

7731 &
8/1/61

SALE OF CORPORATE SECURITIES (Continued)

Security Sold
4,900 Shares Crown Zellerbach Corporation Common Stock, sold
100 at 54, 2,300 at 53-1/2 and 2,500 at 53-5/8 (Gain on sale
over book value $8,477.38)

Net Sales
Proceed.s

$260,032.81

8/9, 10 8,300 Shares Union Bag-Camp Paper Corporation Capital Stock,
& 11/61 sold 1,100 at 37-5/8, 3,700 at 37-1/2, 100 at 37-3/8 and

3,400 at 37-1/4 (Gain on sale over book value $4,655.45)

SALES fu"ID EXCHANGES OF U. S. TREASURY SECVRITIES

Date Description
Following U. S. 2-3/4% Treasury Bonds, Investment Series B, due
4/1/80-75, switched into marketable 1-1/2% Treasury Notes, due
4/1/66, which ,,,ere sold and the proceeds used to purchase like
par amounts of U. S. 3-1/4% Treasury Bonds, due 5/15/85, with
principal adjustments as indicated:

8/8/61 $1,000,000 par value, principal cash adjustment paid to Univer­
sity in amount of $10,000.00

8/9/61 $1,000,000 par value, principal cash adjustment paid to Univer­
sity in amount of $10,937.50

8/10/61 $1,000,000 par value, principal cash adjustment paid to Univer­
sity in amount of $10,000.00

8/22/61 $2,000,000 par value, principal cash adjustment paid to Univer­
sity in amount of $20,000.00

8/24/61 $1,000,000 par value, principal cash adjustment paid to Univer­
sity in amount of $10,000.00

8/28/61 $1,000,000 par value, principal cash adjustment paid to Univer­
sity in amount of $10,000.00

8/30/61 $2,000,000 par value, principal cash adjustment paid to Univer­
sity in amount of $20,000.00

L-6

Book Value
Ne;T Securities

993,866.11



LEASES AND EASEMENTS.-~The Land and Investment Committee has given consideration to the following applications for various leases and
easements on University Lands. A.Il are at the standard rates, unless otherwise stated, are on the University's standard forms, with grazing leases
carrying provision for renewal for an additional five years at negotiated terms. Payments for easements and caliche permits have been received in
advance. All have been approved as to form by the Land and Trust Attorney and as to content by the Endowment Officer. Approval of the applications
and execution of the instrument involved by the Chairman of the Board or the Endowment Officer is recommended.

1594 Warren Petroleum Corp. Pipe Line Crane

1595 Humble Oil & Refining Co. Pipe Line Andrews

1596 Phillips Petroleum Co. Pipe Line Ector

t" (Renewal of 483 and 492) Andrews
I

-J

1597 The Atlantic Refining Co. Pipe Line Crane

1598 El Paso Natural Gas Co. Pipe Line Andrews

1599 Texas Electric Service Co. Power Line Andrews

262.69

186.68

155.50

701.27

50.00

169.50

1,131.00

Consideration\'/1Period 'i

5/1/61-4/30/71

8/1/61-7/31/71

8/1/61-7/31/71

7/1/61-6/30/71

7/1/61-6/30/71

8/1/61-7/31/71

8/1/61-7/31/71

7/1/61-6/30/71

8/1/61-7/31/71

d 41.r s. 2'-ln.
rds. 6-5/8-in.

d 41.
r s. 2-ln.

525.381 rds. 4~-in.

311

987
850

Distance or Area

18.8 rds. 41 •
r~n.

281..0 rds. 3r~n.
1311.6 rds. 42'-ln.

87.2 rds. 41 •2'-ln.

339 rds. 41 .2'-ln.

587.2 rds. 21 .r lD •
46.9 rds. 42'-in.
93·7 rds. 6-5/8-in.

142.7 rds. 31 .
r~n.

302 rds. 42'-lD.

Location

Sec.l, Blk~35

Secs.13,24, Blk.13

Secs.26j27, Blk.lj
Secs.30,31, Blk.9

Secs.14,22,23, Blk.31

Sec.l, Blk.31

sec.44, Blk.9

sec.19, Blk.lj
Secs.27,31j Blk.4j
Secs .38,lf7 ,48, Blk.9j
Secs.lj14,15, Blk.10
Sec .15; Blk.12
Sec.12j Blk.7
sec.19, Blk.30, Secs.
13,24, Blk.31
sec.19, Blk.16

Secs.3,4, Blk.30

Secs.13,14,24, Blk.31j
secs.18,19,30,31,32,
Blk·30

Sec.ll, Blk.10j Sec.
42, Blk.9j Secs.16,21,
22,28,32,33,41, Blk.13j
Secs.21,28,29, Blk.12

County

Crane

Ward

Andrews

Crane

Martin
Crane

Type of
Permit

Pipe Line

Pipe Line

1601 Texas-New Mexico Pipe Line Company Pipe Line

No. Grantee

1600 R. H. Siegfried, Inc.

1593 Phillips Petroleum Co.

EASEMENTS:



TY1!e Ul-

No. Grantee Permit County Location Distance or Area Period Consideration

1602 Pan American Petroleum Co. Pipe Line Andre.,s Sec .~·,9, Blk.ll. 158.36 rds. 24-in.
(Rene.,al of ~81) 30.00 rds. 22-in. 9/1/61-8/31/71 $ 627.63

121.52 rds. 20-in.
108.54 rds. 18-in.

1603 El Paso Natural Gas Co. Pipe Line Crane secs o l,2,3,8,9,10, 1404.12 rds. 12-3/4-in. 9/22/61-9/21/71 2,106.18
(Rene.,al of 482) Bl.k·30

1604 Texas Electric Service Co. Power Line Crane Sec.45, Blk.30; sec.33,
(Renewal of 502) B1k.31; Sec.12,13, B1k.35 221.58 rds. 10/1/61-9/30/71 110.79

1605 Texas Electric Service Co. Power Line Andre.,s Sec.l, Blk.ll; Secs.24,25,
(Renewal of 503) Blk.13; sec.26, B1k.14; 1372.00 rds. 10/1/61-9/30/71 686.00

Secs.l,12, B1k.10

1606 Texas Electric Service Co. Power Line Ector sec.6, B1k·35 153.03 rds. 10/1/61-9/30/71 76.52
(Renewal of 504)

1607 Penwell Union Church Church Site Ector Sec.l, Blk.35 .85 acre 10/1/61-9/30/71 10.00
(Renewal of 851)

I:""'
I

CD 1608 Phillips Petroleum Co. Pipe Line Crane Secs.16,17,18,30,31, B1k. 22·3 rds. 2-3/8-in.
30; Secs.11,12,13,24, 552·5 rds. 1 . 8/1/61-7/31/71 1,226.243r~n.
Blk·31 694.6 rds. 42-ln .

980.3 rds. 6-5/8-in.

1609 General Telephone Co. Telephone Schleicher
Line Secs.23,24,25, B1k.54;

Secs.19,20,21, Blk.55 4448 rds. 1/1/61-12/31/71 2,224.00
Secs.3,4,5, Blk.57

Crockett Secs.2,3,6,7,8, Blk.39;
Secs.15,16,17,18,19, Blk.55

1610 General Telephone Co. Telephone Reagan Secs.l,2, Blk.l; secs.34,
Line 35,36, Blk·9 1676 rds. 9/1/53-8/31/ 63 838.00

161i Pan American Petroleum Corp. Pipe Line Andre,rs secs.18,19,30,31,32 , B1k.13 194.06 rds. 2-3/8-in
(Rene.,al of 486) 10.55 rds. 31 . 9/21/61-9/20/71 1,247.68r~n.

204.76 rds. 42-ln .
746.36 rds.7-5/8-in.
245.40 rds. 9-5/8-in.

1612 Texas-Ne., Mexico Pipe Line Co. Pipe Line Crane Secs.24-27; 33,34,40,41,44 2215.5 rds. 8-5/8-in. 2/1/62-1/31/72 2,215.50
(Rene.,al of 509) Blk·30



Noo Grantee
Type or
Permit Coun!y~ -=ID~c_ation Di.stance o,,-r--:;A.:.r_.e_a--:; .__--'P-"e.::r.:::i.:.od=-__--'C-"o.::n.::s.::id=e.:.cr::.;a::.t:.:i:.:o=n

1613 Atlantic Pipe Line Coo
(Renewal of 493)

Pipe Line Crane 1182047 rdso 6-5/8-ino 11/1/61-10/31/71 $ 886085

CALICHE.PERMITS:

Noo Grantee County Location Quantity Consideration

205 Britt Construction Co. Andrews Block 13 510 cUo ydso $ 127050

206 D. So &R. Construction Co., Inc. Andrews Block 9 637 cUo ydso 159·25

207 Britt Construction Co. Andrews Block 13 455 cu. ydso 113.75

208 Gentry Construction Co., Inc. Crane Block 30 186 cu. yds. 50.00

209 Younger Construction Co., Inc. Andrews Block 9 634 cu. yds. 158.50

210 BTA Oil Producers Andrews Block 9 480 cu. yds. 120.00
t-<
I
~ 211 Tripp Construction, Inc. Andrews Block 6 2460 cu. yds. 615.00

212 Younger Construction Co., Inc. Andrews Block 9 428 cu. yds. 107.00

213 Younger Construction Co., Inc. Andrews Block 9 534 cu. yds. 133·50



PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - LAND MATTERS. --

CALICHE PERMIT NO. 214 - STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT, EL PASO COUN'I'Y.-­
This application for a caliche permit from the State Highway Department covers
a borrow source containing approximately 66.9 acres out of the north part of
Block L, Survey 20, El Paso County, for use in construction of Interstate High­
way #10, for a two-year period. The proposal is for a unit royalty rate of two
cents ($0.02) per cubic yard, payable at the end of the period, with material
to be measured in its original position and the volume computed in cubic yards
by the method of average end areas. The University's policy in the past has
been to furnish such material to the State Highway Department without cost, as
is the policy for highway rights-of-way, but payment was received for Easements
Nos. 1193 and 1193-A for right-of-way and channels, also for Interstate High­
way #10 in El Paso County. It is recommended that this permit be approved
under terms outlined above.

WATER EXPLORATION LEASE NO. 93 - J. W. SKRAEANEK, PECOS, WARD AND
WINKLER COUNTIES.--Application has been received from J. W. Skrabanek of
Midland for a water exploration permit for non-potable water covering the
following University Lands:

Pecos County
Block 26 15,360. acres

Ward County
Block 16 23,617.7 acres
Block 17 - Sec. 1 - 653.0

Sec. 2 - 640.7
Sec. 19 - 640.7
Sec. 20 - 653.4
Sec. 21 - 647.6
Sec. 22 - 640.7
Sec. 39 - 640.7
Sec. 40 - 471.4 4,988.2 acres

Winkler County
Block 21 30,754 .0 acres

Total 74 ,719.2 acres

Mr. Skrabanek hopes to develop a water supply source for water
flooding several fields in Railroad Commission Districts 7C and 8. The
application requests a permit for three years with priority for lease on
the acreage, the terms of any lease to be negotiated at a later date.

It is recommended that the permit be granted for a three-year
period, beginning October 1, 1961, at a fee of $1,000.

EASEMENT NO. 165 - ASSIGNMENT FROM CITY OF WINK TO WINKLER COUNTY.
--This easement, for airport purposes, covering 1,000 acres, more or less, in
Sections 1, 2, 11 and 12, Block 21, University Lands, Winkler County, was
granted to the City of Wink for a period of 50-years, May 1, 1942, through
April 30, 1992, with payment of full consideration of $5,000 in advance.

It has developed that the City of Wink is not financially able to
maintain and operate the airport, but is agreeable to assignment of the ease­
ment to Winkler County. The County proposes to accept full responsibility for
proper maintenance and operation of the airport, and expects to re-surface the
runways, provide adequate hangars, and to build an administration building if
feeder or major airlines will service the area.

It is recommended that the assignment be approved, effective October
1, 1961, and that ·the Chairman be authorized to execute an appropriate instru­
ment upon approval as to form by the Land and Trust Attorney and as to content
by the Endowment Officer. Since the assignment is to the County, there is no
assignment fee.

L-IO



EASEMENT NO. 979, ASSIGNMENT FROM CACTUS PETROLEUM INC. TO THE
PERMIAN CORPORATION, REAGAN COUNTY.--This business site easement to Cactus
Petroleum, Inc. covers an area 200 x 200 feet in Section 7, Block ll, Reagan
County for a period of one year beginning August l, 1957, and ending July 3l,
1958, with an option to renew from year to year but not to exceed a total of
ten years upon payment of the annual rental of $l50 in advance. Permission
is requested and recommended for assignment to The Permian Corporation for
the remaining period, through July 3l, 1967. The assignment fee of $25 has
been received.

L-ll



TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS -- INVESTHENT HATTERS.--
I

REPORT OF PURCHASES AND SALES OF SECURITIES.--The f'ollowing purchases and sales
of' securities have been made for the Trust and Special Funds since the meeting of July 22,
1961. We ask that the Board ratifY and approve these transactions:

PURCHASES OF SECURITIES

Date
6/23/61

Security
$9,000 par value P. Lorillard Company 4-7/8% Sinking Fund

Debentures, dated 6/1/61, due 6/1/86, at 99-1/2 plus 1/4
commission to yield 4.89'~ to maturity

(Funds Grouped for Investment)

Principal Cost

8,977.50

$21,000 par value
(Hogg Foundation:

$19,000 par value
(Hogg Foundation:

Ditto
W. C. Hogg Estate Fund)

Ditto
Varner Properties)

$1,000 par value Ditto
(E. D. Farmer International Scholarship Fund)

$5,000 par value Ditto
(The James W. HcLaughlin Fellowship Fund - Reserve for
Depletion - Hedical Branch)

8/17/61 200 Shares Texaco Inc. Capital Stock, purchased at 57-5/8
(The James W. HcLaughlinFellovlship Fund - Reserve for
Depletion - Hedical Branch)

50 Shares American Telephone and Telegraph Company Capital
Stock, purchased at 123-1/4

(Wilbur S. Davidson Educational Fund)

997·50

6,188.16

8/18/61

50 Shares Ditto
(E. D. Farmer International Scholarship Fund)

300 Shares The Coca-Cola Company Common stock, purchased at 90
200 Shares Herck & Co., Inc. Common Stock, purchased 100 at
90-1/4 and 100 at 90

200 Shares National Biscuit Company Common Stock, purchased
at 80-1/2

100 Shares R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Company Common Stock,
purchased at 144-3/4

300 Shares United States Gypsum Company Common Stock,
purchased at 102

300 Shares United States Steel Corporation Common Capital
Stock, purchased 200 at 86-1/2 and 100 at 86-3/8

400 Shares Potomac Electric Power Company Common Stock,
purchased at 42-1/2

200 Shares Public Service Electric & Gas Company Common Stock,
purchased at 57-3/4

300 Shares The Southern Company Common Stock, purchased
at 56-5/8

500 Shares Bank of America National Trust & Savings Association
Common Capital stock (San Francisco), purchased 400 at 64-1/8
Net and 100 at 64 Net

300 Shares OY.lahoma Gas & Electric Company Common Stock,
purchased at 42-7/8

(Hogg Foundation: VI. C. Hogg Estate Fund)

L-12

6,188.17

27,144.00

18,121.03

16,194.10

14,528.48

30,747.60

26,080.44

17,161.00

11,639.56

17,121.48

32,050.00

12,983.82



Date
8/25 &
29/61

PURC}LASES OF SECu~ITIES

( Continued)

Security Principal Cost
$1,000,000 maturity value U. S. Treasury Bills, dated 5/18/61,

due 11/16/61, at 99.499667 to yield 2.28% to maturity $ 994,996.67
$600,000 maturity value U. S. Treasury Bills, dated 1/15/61,

due 1/15/62, at 99.054028 to yield 2.45% to maturity 594,324.17
i~500,000 par value U. S. 3-1/451, Treasury Notes of Series

F-1962, dated 11/15/60, due 2/15/62, at 100-7/32 + 1/64
(100.234375) to yield 2.78% to maturity 501,171.88

$500,000 par value Austin National Bank 3% Time Certificate
of Deposit, dated 8/29/61, due 4/16/62, at 100 500,000.00

$500,000 par value Austin National Bank 3% Time Certificate
of Deposit, dated 8/29/61, due 5/15/62, at 100 500,000.00

$800,000 par value Austin National Bank 3% Time Certificate
of Deposit, dated 8/29/61, due 6/15/62, at 100 800,000.00

$500,000 par value Austin National Bank 3% Time Certificate
of Deposit, dated 8/29/61, due 7/16/62, at 100 500,000.00

$1,600,000 par value U. S. 3-1/4% Treasury Notes of Series
G-1962, dated 2/15/61, due 8/15/62, at 100-7/32 (100.21875)
to yield 3.02% to maturity 1,603,500.00

(Temporary Investment - Proceeds from Sale of Permanent
University Fund Bonds)

SALES OF SECURITIES

Date
5/31/61

7/11/61

8/9 &
10/61

8/8/61

Security
1 Share Texas Instruments Incorporated Common Stock, sold
at 192-3/4

(College of Business Administration Foundation - Various
Donors - Unallotted)

100 Shares National Old Line Insurance Company Class BB
Common Stock at 31-3/8

(M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute - Unrestricted ­
Gift from Vtr. W. W. Heath, Vice Chairman, Board of Regents)

104 Shares Radio Corporation of Araerica Common Stock, 100 at
61-1/8 and 4 at 60-1/4 (Gain on sale over book value $897.46)

(Hogg Foundation: W. C, Hogg Estate Fund)

200 Shares Phelps Dodge Corporation Capital Stock at 62-1/2
(Gain on sale over book value $727.19)

(Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties)

100 Shares Phelps Dodge Corporation Capital Stock at 62-3/8
(Gain on sale over book value $845.34)

(E. D. Farmer International Scholarship Fund)

100 Shares Phelps Dodge Corporation Capital Stock at 62-3/8
(Gain on sale over book value $219.71)

(The James W. McLaughlin Fellovship Fund - Reserve for
Depletion - Medical Branch)

100 Shares Phelps Dodge Corporation Capital Stock at 62-3/8
(Gain on sale over book value $845.34)

(Wilbur S. Davidson Educational Fund)

L-13

Net Proceeds

~) 186.62

3,101.53

6,295.57

12,396•28

6,185.64

6,185.64

6,185. 64



2""-'.'

~?'

GIFr, BEQUEST AND ESTATE NlATTERS.--

NlAIN lJ'NIVERSITY - BEQUEST UNDER THE WILL OF HA.DLEY ALVA STILES
FOR THE J. V. AND H. A. STILES FOUNDATION. --At the July 22 meeting of the
Board of Regents, the Staff reported provisions of the Will of the late
Hadley Alva Stiles of Taylor, together with certain recommendations. Action
on the entire matter was deferred by the Board of Regents, pending further
information and an opportunity to consider the matter in more detail. Since
there seems to be no question about the acceptance of the bequest under the
Will, it is recommended that the Board of Regents accept the bequest, and
that the Independent Executor be so notified, with further action regarding
the bequest to be taken in due course upon recommendations through appro­
priate channels.

L-14

jt\-



TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - REAL ESTATE MATTERS.--

ESTATE OF DEROSSETTE THOMAS .. COMMUNITY GUIDANCE CENTER OF BEXAR
COUNTY.--At the February 18, 1961, meeting of the Board of Regents, approval J
was given for necessary legal steps to be taken whereby the Community Guid- J!!.SJ..70
ance Center of Bexar County would be appointed substitute Trustee to the
Board of Regents to property of the Center under the Will of Miss DeRossette
Thomas, allowing the Center to dispose of the property and secure more adequate
quarters for its program.

Court action to relieve the Board in its capacity as Trustee and
appoint the Community Guidance Center of Bexar County, Texas, as substitute
Trustee was filed in the 53rd District Court and judgment entered May 5, 1961,
Cause No. 121,967.

Insurance policies and and pertinent information on two small lots
of the Estate in Bandera County and the necessary care of the cemetery plot
in San Antonio were forwarded to the attorney for the Center along with the
sum of $9,988.84 representing assets being held for the program of the Center
at the University. Receipt, dated June 28, 1961, has been received from the
President of the Center.

The proceeds of the sale of property of the Estate in Laredo, in the
amount of $25,000, are being held in Funds Grouped for Investment pending
activation of a guidance center in Laredo.

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE - FRANK B. COTTON TRUST - ASSIGNMENT OF GRAZ­
ING LEASE FROM L. M. BENNETT TO W. B. EVANS.--The Board of Regents, at its
meeting of July 22, 1961, approved a grazing lease to L. M. Bennett on 16,911. 75
acres of Cotton Trust Lands in Hudspeth County for a one-year period commencing
August 1, 1961. Rental is at 5¢ per acre and payment of $845.55 has been re­
ceived. Mr. Bennett is conveying lands owned by him and adjoining our acreage
to W. B. Evans, and assignment of our grazing lease to Mr. Evans has been
requested by Mr. Bennett and recommended by President Ray of Texas Western Col­
lege. It is, therefore, recommended that the assignment be approved with no
assignment fee required.

HOGG FOUNDATION - VARNER PROPERTIES - UNRELATED BUSINESS INCOME TAX
FOR FISCAL 1961.--Internal Revenue Service Form 990-T for Unrelated Business
Income for Varner Properties during the fiscal year ended July 31, 1961, is
being prepared, as in recent years, and the income tax will amount to approx­
imately $20,000. It is recommended that the Board of Regents authorize the
filing of this return, to be signed by the Comptroller and Endowment Officer
upon approval of the Vice Chancellor (Fiscal Affairs), together with payment
of tax reflected by the return.

MAIN UNIVERSITY - W. J. MCDONALD OBSERVATORY FOND - PROPOSED SALE OF
80 ACRES IN THE B. H. EPPERSON SlJRVEY, RED RIVER COUNTY, TO DONALD R. BIVINS.
--The University has received from Mr. Donald R. Bivins, who owns adjoining
land, an offer of $20 per acre cash, with the University to retain one-half of
the minerals, for the tract of 80 acres in the Epperson Survey in Red River
County located about four miles east of the Cuthand community. This is post
oak flats type of land, not on a public road, and produces no income. There
are no developments relating to oil and gas in the area that seem to warrant
a higher price, and it appears that not more than about $15 per acre has been
paid for this type of land in the area in recent years. Several inquiries or
offers have been received by the University over the years, most of which
have been in the range of $10 per acre. The tract of course came from the W. J.
McDonald Estate and is carried on the University's books at $800. It is recom­
mended that the Board of Regents accept the offer made by Mr. Bivins and
authorize the Chairman to execute a deed when approved as to form by the Land
and Trust Attorney and as to content by the Endowment Officer, with the

L-15



University to furnish a survey and title policy at its expense.

BRACKENRIIXiE PARK, SAN ANTONIO, 'I'EXAS, LITIGATION RE REVERTER
PROVISIONS IN DEED.--The City of San Antonio and the State Highway Department
have entered into an agreement for a highway right-of-way through the City of
San Antonio, a part of which touches the Brackenridge Park property. Certain Lj20AVj
property owners instituted a lawsuit seeking a declaratory judgment to con- ,-
strue the "Brackenridge Deed." This deed contains a reverter in favor of The
University of Texas which reads as follows:

"That it shall not permit the said premises, or any
part thereof, at any time, to be used for any other
purpose or purposes than a public park."

"That it shall never convey, alienate or encumber
same, or any part thereof.

"If any of the foregoing conditions be broken at
any time and said City upon complaint thereof being
made in writing to its government body, whether such
body be called the City Council, or by any other
name, does not promptly repair the breach then the
title to said premises shall at once pass from said
City and vest in the State of Texas for the benefit
of the University of Texas, and the said City shall
at once surrender possession of said premises to the
said State of Texas. The said City obligates itself
at all times by proper ordinances and police regula­
tions protect the said Water Works Company, its
successors or assigns, in the undisturbed use and
enjoyment of the reservations and rights hereinabove
specified. "

A plea in intervention has been filed which joins the Board of
Regents as involuntary plaintiffs. Service of citation was had by service
upon the individual members of the Board of Regents. A formal answer has
been filed on behalf of the Board of Regents, subject to amendment after
discussion and decision by the Board.

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES - PROPOSAL FROM TEXAS EASTERN
TRANSMISSION CORPORATION FOR PURCHASE OF WALKER AVENUE (ROSSONIAN) PROPERTY,
HOUSTON, TEXAS. --By letter of July 26, 1961, Texas Eastern Transmission
Corporation offered to pay the Board of Regents $1,000,000 cash for the Hogg
Foundation: Varner Properties Rossonian Property with dimensions of approx­
imately 250 feet on Walker Avenue and 100 feet on Fannin and San Jacinto
Streets in Houston, stating that the offer would remain valid for 10 days
unless sooner revoked. By authority of the Executive Committee and of the
Land and Investment Committee, based on staff recommendations, Texas Eastern
Transmission Corporation was notified by letter of July 31, with 15 days for
acceptance, that the property would be sold to them for $1,050,000 cash.
This proposal was protested by Texas Eastern, all of which was transmitted
to the members of the Board of Regents. By mail vote, a majority of the
Regents approved the staff's recommendation to stand firm on the offer to
sell for $1,050,000. This information was conveyed to Texas Eastern by
letter of August 11, referring again to the 15 days,from July 31 allowed for
acceptance by Texas Eastern. No W3"i1l'!;ea ..ep,b:;o-J:las-been-reee4.>.red4r"gm_~ae-
~~. However, it is understood that they still wish to purchas £tle ~
propert~ $1,000,000, that they still regard the price of $1,050,000 as ff')
too high under h circumstances, and that they-understand that the time vr
allowed to them has expl. e"':-and negotiatiOns would have to be revived either '.iJby them or by the Univers~y-. ---It is recommended that the Board of Regents
authorize the staff~o~~ake no further actl.on 0 this matter pending receipt
of any furtherjBPoposal from Texas Eastern, and that any fi~proposal from
Texas Eas ~r from any other prospect be presented to the Boara of Regents
for consideration at its next regular meeting following receipt of the pro osa+.

L-16



MAIN UNIVERSITY - MURRAY CASE SEq.s ESTATE - RATIFICATION OF
INSTRUMENTS. --The Board of Regents adopted on July 22., 1961, a resoluti.on
authorizing execution by the Cr£ncellor on behalf of the University of cer­
tain instruments presented from time to time in relation to the int.erest of
the University in the Estate of .Murray Case Sells J Deceased.? with a provision
that all of these actions would bs reported to the Board of Regents for rati­
fication.

By way of brief background, Mr. Sells prmrided in his Will, which
was probated in Gregg County in 1.953, for the bulk. of his Estate to be shared,
in shares of 5% to 20"/0 each, by 10 universities and colleges in the South;lest,
including The University of Texas with a share of 5%. The Lniversity is
limited to use of the income only for student loans, with certain restrictions.
The Estate had an inventory value of approximately $5,000,000, most of which
was represented by all of the capital stock of Sells Petroleum Incorporated
with offices in Tyler, Texas. The First National Ba~Jc in Dallas served as
Independent Executor and Trustee under the Will until 1957 when the administra­
tion was completed. Prior to that time, there had been two suits contesting
the Will, each by a separate se·t of heirs. These were settled for $500,000 for
the first and $750,000 for the second. In order to provide funds for this last
settlement, together with succession taxes, costs of administration, and the
like, a plan was agreed on for borrowing $1,800,000 from Southwestern Life
Insurance Company to be repaid in monthly installments over a period of 10
years, to be secured by overriding royalty interests to be conveyed by Sells
Petroleum Incorporated as a dividend on its stock at the rate of approximately
80"/0 of each interest it owned. The Sells Petroleum Stock, and the overriding
interests received as dividend, went to three Trustees for the benefit of the
colleges and universities and to secure the payment of the note to South­
western Life Insurance Company. These Trustees, all of whom are still serv­
ing, are A. L. Harder, Vice President of Southwestern Life Insurance Company,
Eugene McElvaney, Vice President of First National Bank in Dallas, and
Dr. Law Sone, President of Texas Wesleyan College, one of the col.leges with
a 20% interest in the Estateo The note to Southwestern Life Insurance Com­
pany originally for $1,800,000 had been paid down to $471,048.19 as of May 31,
1961, and distributions had been made to the beneficiary institutions from
excess funds. The University haB received approximately $35,400 from these
distributions, all of which is invested in Government bonds with the income
to be used for st.udent l.oans 0 The T.;"n.i,v8rsi t.y is represented on the Board of
Directors of Sells Petrolevm IncoI'porated 'o;r Mr. A. W. Wal.ker, Jr., of Dallas.

The arrangement outlined above, particularly as to the overriding
royalty interests, has made it necessary for certain instruments to be exe~

cuted on behalf of the beneficiary colleges and universities, as well as by
the three Trustees. Apparently some of the colleges authorize generall.y such
executions by· their Presidents, and the execution of the Sells instruments by
the respective Presidents or Chancellors got started at the beginning, due in
part to a desire to expedite the instruments requiring execution on behalf of
10 colleges and universities~ Thus it has been of some advantage to have the
University's execution by the President, when first started, and now by the
Chancellor.

It is reconLmended toot the Board of Regents ratify the execution of
the following instruments in oonnection with the Sells Estate, being all those
so executed and not yet ratified by the Board of Regents~

(1) Joinder in Unitization Agreement for Mink Island Unit (Water Flood
Project), South Ne,r Harmony Pool, \illite County, Illinois, and Posey
County, Indiana. Executed on behalf of University in 1958 by President
Logan Wilson.

(2) Joinder in an instrument ratifying and amending the Pickton Project
Unitization Agreement, consolidating Pickton Unit No.2 with the Pickton
Project Unit, Franklin and Hopkins COQ~ties, Texas. Executed on behalf
of University by President Logan Wilson in 1958.



(3) Letter dated April 10, 1959, signed by President Logan Wilson
(no formal instrument required) approving gas pooling agreement pro­
posed by Amerada Petroleum Corporation for the Coke Unit A, Wood
County, Texas.

(4) Joinder in release to Sells Petroleum Incorporated of overriding
royalty interest under certain portions of Ford A. Yates et al Lease
and Thelma Bristow et al Lease, Garza County, Texas, executed on behalf
of University by President Logan Wilson in 1959.

(5) Joinder in reduction of interest out of which oil payment is to be
liquidated and re-assignment of certain undeveloped acreage to A. D.
Harder et al, Trustees,and conditional re-conveyance to Herman S. Graham
of a portion of the acreage, D. S. Wright Leases, Levelland Field,
Cochran County, Texas, executed on behalf of the University by President
Logan Wilson on April 1, 1960.

(6) Joinder in reduction of overriding royalty interest as to producing
areaS and release of overriding royalty interest as to non-producing
leases, Ruth Wiley A and B Leases, Newcastle Field, McClain County,
Oklahoma, executed on behalf of University by President Logan Wilson on
August 8, 1960.

(7) Joinder in two instruments reducing overriding royalty interest
under E. E. Elliott "B" Lease and Hickam-Elliott "c" Lease, Springfield
North Field, Posey County, Indiana, executed on behalf of University by
President Logan Wilson on August 8, 1960.

(8) Joinder in two instruments reducing overriding royalty interest
under J. N. Bynum and C. C. Marr Leases, Diamond "M" Clearfork Field,
Scurry County, Texas, executed on behalf of University by Chancellor
Harry Ransom on June 5, 1961.

L-18



:'"1'; -_." i~_,

"-J'

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - REVENUE BOND FINANCING MATrERS.--

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE - BRFA PROJECT NO. CH-TEX-124 (D) STUDENT
HOUSING BONDS OF 1961 - AGREEMENT WITH BOND COUNSEL.--At the meeting of
July 22, 1961, in connection with authorization for execution of loan agree­
ment for $1,000,000 on subject project, approval was given for employment of
the firm of Vinson, Elkins, Weems & Searls of Houston as bond counsel, with
approval of fee at a later date. The fee proposed is $2,450, plus out-of­
pocket expenses of travel, long distance telephone calls, certified copies
of opinion of Attorney General and the like, which should not exceed $100
unless considerable travel is required.

It is recommendi'ld that the fee be approved, and that the Chairman be
authorized to sign the agreement with the firm of Vinson, Elkins, Weems &
Searls of Houston.

MAIN UNIVERSITY - BRFA PROJECT NO. CH-TEX-121 (D) STUDENT HOUSING
BONDS OF 1961. --AGREEMENT WITH BOND COUNSEL. --At the meeting of July 22,
1961, in connection with authorization for execution of loan agreement for
$1,800,000 on the subject project, approval was given for employment of the
firm of McCall, Parkhurst, Crowe, McCall & Horton of Dallas as bond counsel
with approval of fee at a later date. The fee proposed is $3,675 plus out­
of-pocket expenses including travel, telephone and telegraph tolls and the
like.

It is recommended that the fee be approved and that the Chairman
be authorized to sign the agreement with the firm of McCall, Parkhurst,
Crowe, McCall &Horton of Dallas.

L-19




